
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
21 January 2020 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 

 
Membership 
 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives 
Jacqueline Carman 
Paul Johnson 
Ian Martin 
Joe McCormick 
 

Sharon Campion (Unison) 
Steve Carter (GMB) 
Michael Foxall (Unite) 
George Hickman (Unite) 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Adrian Turner (Unison) 
 

Quorum for this meeting is four (minimum of two member and two employer representatives and 
include either the Chair or the Vice Chair) 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirst Tuffin 
Tel/Email kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 552873 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4 Matters Arising  
 

5 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 7 - 22) 
 [To note the engagement activity and informed service development.] 

 

6 Pensions Administration Report from 1 July to 30 September 2019 (Pages 23 
- 36) 

 [To note the administration activity for both the West Midlands Pension Fund and 
the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Fund.]  
 

7 Data Management (Pages 37 - 42) 
 [To note the work of the Fund’s Data Management Strategy.] 

 

8 Business Performance Update (Pages 43 - 50) 
 [To note the key performance indicators and the Fund’s initial considerations in the 

development of its Service Plan 2020-2025.] 
 

9 Legal and Compliance Update (Pages 51 - 64) 
 [To note the Legal and Compliance update.] 

 

10 Investment Governance (Pages 65 - 72) 
 [To note the update on investment governance matters including responsible 

investment and investment pooling.] 
 

11 Nominations 2020 (Pages 73 - 78) 
 [To convene an appointments panel to receive nominations and confirm seats for 

nomination.] 
  
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 22 October 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer representatives 
Jacqueline Carman 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Paul Johnson 
Ian Martin 
Joe McCormick (Chair) 
 
Member representatives 
Michael Foxall 
Adrian Turner (Vice-Chair) 
 

Employees  

Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance - West Midlands 

Pension Fund 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer - City of Wolverhampton Council 
Rachel Howe Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 

Midlands Pension Fund 
Lauren Pote 
Amy Regler 

Governance Support Officer - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Head of Operations - West Midlands Pension Fund 

Simon Taylor Head of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Sharon Campion and Steve 
Carter. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 2 July 2019 
Resolved: 

1. That the date of the October 2019 meeting of the Panel referred to in Minute 7 
(Times of Meetings 2019-2020) be corrected to 22 October.  

2. That subject to 1 above, the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters arising 
With reference to Minute 10 (Regulatory Update), the Director of Pensions reported 
the Fund was awaiting the results of the Government consultation on a proposal to 
implement a £95,000 cap on payments to individuals who leave public sector 
employment.  It was currently anticipated that the outcome would be issued for 
implementation from April 2020. 
 

5 Legal and Compliance Update 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme. 
  
Paul Johnson asked about the lead in times for the production this and other reports 
on the agenda and whether for future meetings, the information on Fund activity and 
performance in respect of the previous quarter to the date of the meeting could be 
made available.  The Head of Governance and Corporate Services explained the 
process for the collation and consideration by each serve area and the Fund’s Senior 
Management Team, of quarterly performance monitoring data that leads to the 
production of the reports before the Board.  
 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions added that officers endeavoured to provide 
an update through their commentary and confirmed that officers would raise any 
material developments since the quarter end date with the Board either within their 
reports or verbally, subject timing of publication.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the quarterly risk register, including the movement of risks and the 

actions taken to mitigate any impact be noted.  

2. That the quarterly compliance monitoring be noted.  

3. That the outcomes from the initial work undertaken by Hymans Robertson for 

the Scheme Advisory Board on the Good Governance Review be noted. 
4. That the outcomes from the Pensions Regulator’s public service and 

administration survey 2018 be noted. 
 

6 Business Performance Update 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
the delivery of the Fund’s 2019 – 2024 Service Plan through monitoring the 
performance of its corporate priorities and service delivery.  
 
Ian Martin welcomed the Fund’s successful graduate programme and asked whether 
the Fund planned take on apprentices.  The Head of Governance and Corporate 
Services reported that the Fund had appointed an apprentice in the previous year.  
The placement had been a success and led to the apprentice being appointment to a 
permanent post.  The were no specific plans for the appointment of apprentices but 
the Fund was working with City of Wolverhampton Council on its Apprenticeship 
Programme. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Fund’s progress on delivery against its Corporate Priorities outlined 

in the Fund’s Service Plan 2019 – 2024 be noted. 

2. That the Fund’s key performance indicators for the first quarter of the year be 

noted 
3. That the successful recruitment to Fund trainee and graduate posts be noted. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

7 Pensions Administration Report 1 April to 30 June 2019 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations presented the report on the work undertaken by the 
pensions administration service areas during the period 1 April to the 30 June 2019 
for both the West Midlands Pension Fund (the Main Fund) and the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund (WMITA PF). 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the pensions administration activity for both the West Midlands Pension 

Fund and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Fund, in particular 

the improved performance against target service levels and additional work 

being undertaken to update member records following responses received 

through the employer “health check” be noted. 
2. That the progress being made with the Fund’s Digital Transformation 

Programme to support the Fund to transform its business areas through the 
use of information and technology to drive business efficiencies be noted. 

 
8 Customer Engagement Update 

Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the report on the Fund’s customer 
engagement activity from 1 April to 30 June 2019, in line with its Customer 
Engagement Strategy. The Fund also received a demonstration of the eBook. 
 
Paul Johnson commented that the pensions roadshow in Solihull was well attended.  
He suggested that the Fund should make the most of this method of engagement.  
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that there was high demand for the 
roadshows and the Fund was considering how it would resource this going forward. 
A balance needed to be struck between digital and face-to-face member 
engagement. 
 
In response to a question on the plans for publicising the eBook to scheme 
employers, the Head of Pensions reported that active engagement with the employer 
base would be the next stage.  The eBook could also be included on an employer’s 
website for staff.  Suggestions of providing a hyper link to the eBook and making it 
accessible via email could be explored. 
 
Resolved:  

That the engagement activity and informed service development be noted. 
 

9 Data Management Report April - August 2019 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
an update on the work of the Fund in delivering improved data quality in line with the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice.  
 
In response to questions the Head of Governance and Corporate Services explained 
the process of reconciliation. 
 
Resolved: 

That the work of the Fund in delivering its Data Management Strategy and the 
steps taken to monitor and drive Data Quality across the Fund be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

10 Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 
Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance presented the report on the 
preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report 
for the year ending 31 March 2019 and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That it be noted that the Statement of Accounts for West Midlands Pension 

Fund (WMPF) for the year ending 31 March 2019 was audited and completed 

by 31 July 2019. 

2. That it be noted that the draft Annual Report for WMPF was considered by the 

Pensions Committee on 25 September and is now subject to audit by the 

Fund’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.   
3. That it be noted that the accounts for the West Midlands Integrated Transport 

Authority (ITA) for the year ending 31 March 2019 were audited and 
completed on 31 July 2019. 

 
11 Investment Update 

Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance presented the report on 
investment related matters including the ongoing development of LGPS Central 
Investment Pool and the Fund’s responsible investment activities. 
 
Resolved: 

That the update on investment related matters including responsible 
investment and investment pooling be noted. 

 
12 2019 Actuarial Valuation Update - Process and Emerging Considerations 

Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented an update report on progress of the 2019 
actuarial valuation. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report and the associated update on progress with the 2019 actuarial 

valuation of both the West Midlands Pension Fund (the Main Fund) and the 

West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund (the WMITA 

Fund) be noted. 
2. That the wider influences which may have potential implications for the 2019 

actuarial valuation be noted. 
 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
21 January 2020 

  
Report Title  Customer Engagement Update 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Simon Taylor 

Tel  

Email 

 

Head of Pensions 

01902 55 4276 

Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel  

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The engagement activity and informed service development. 

 

2. The specific engagement supporting consultation on the Funding Strategy Statement 

aligned to the 2019 actuarial valuation. 

  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 1 

July 2019 to 30 September 2019, in line with its Customer Engagement Strategy. This 

report also outlines activity in the subsequent quarter, feedback from which will be 

analysed and reported in to the Board at the next meeting.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 One of the Fund’s key objectives is to engage to improve outcomes for our customers. In 

line with this objective, the Fund has published, and keeps under review, a Customer 

Engagement Strategy, to review satisfaction and help inform improvements to its pension 

services. 

 

2.2 This report summarises engagement activity and the service development this is driving. 

 

3.0  Engagement within this reporting period 

 

3.1  The Fund has undertaken a wide range of proactive engagement with our customers and 

other stakeholders during the period 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019.  

 

3.2 In total, the Member Services team has assisted 1,905 members with pension related 

information during the period. This engagement includes presentations delivered to 325 

attendees held at a variety of d
[...]
 

 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is recommended to note: 

 

1. The pensions administration activity for both the West Midlands Pension Fund (the Main 

Fund) and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Fund (the WMITA Fund), in 

particular that performance targets were met across the key benefit operations processes 

during the reporting period. 

 

2. The progress being made with the Fund’s Digital Transformation Programme to support 

the Fund to transform its business areas through the use of information and technology 

to drive business efficiencies. 

 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Amy.Regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 This report is PUBLIC (NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED) 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform the Board of the work undertaken by the pensions administration service areas 

during the period 1 April to the 30 June 2019 for both the Main Fund and the WMITA 

Fund. Following legislation effective 8 November 2019, merging the West Midlands Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds, reporting will be prepared at total Fund 

level going forward. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Fund provides a pension administration service to its stakeholders, covering 

employer, customer and member services, data processing, benefit operations, payroll 

and systems/technical support. This report is designed to focus on the Pensions 

Administration service area and provide a summary of the work volumes and the 

performance of the Fund against key performance indicators. Data management is 

covered in a separate report. 

 

3.0 Scheme Activity  

  

3.1 Membership movement – Main Fund 

 

3.1.1 The total number of scheme member records in the Fund at 30 September 2019 stands at 

325,325, with an overall increase since March 2019 of 715. This reporting period sees a 

drop in active members b
[...]
724 837,189 870,804 895,018 913,864 888,954 915,275 945,196 979,819 80,151 80,311 88,929 80,700 80,961 90,057 501,109

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C  

 

 

Sensitivity: RESTRICTED 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Benefit Operations KPI's

Apr-19 % Hit May-19 % Hit Jun-19 % Hit Jul-19 % Hit Aug-19 % Hit Sep-19 % Hit

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The work of the Fund in delivering its Data Management Strategy and the steps being 

taken to monitor and drive Data Quality across the Fund.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
 21 January 2020   

  
Report title Data Management   
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Rachel Howe  

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services  

01902 55 2091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email  

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide Committee with an update on the work of the Fund in delivering improved 

data quality in line with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 All Local Government Pension Schemes collect and hold records about scheme 
members’ identities, personal data, pay and their time in the scheme in order to calculate 
and pay out pension benefits. Record keeping is a vital part of running a scheme and 
failure to maintain complete and accurate records means the Fund is at risk of failing to 
meet its legal obligations. Crucially, it can affect the Fund’s ability to complete basic 
functio
[...]
 movement of risks and the actions taken to 

mitigate any impact.  

3. The quarterly compliance monitoring. 

4. An update on emerging changes within the Regulatory Environment applicable to the 

LGPS and wider pensions industry   

5. Update on the West Midlands’ Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension 

Fund Merger 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
21 January 2020  

  
Report title Legal and Compliance Update 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services 

01902552091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902551715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Local Pensions Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a 

well governed scheme. 

 

2.0 GDPR Annual Assurance 

 

2.1 Further to the changes in Data Protection Legislation brought in under the GDPR and 

Data Protection Act 2018, the Fund has been continuing a program of review and 

development in the protection and good management of members’ personal data. 18 

months on from when the changes took effect, the Fund continues to monitor compliance 

with the requirements of the legislation and through its program of annual review, is able 

to provide a high level of assurance on its ongoing compliance.  

 

2.2 Data Sharing Agreements with Service Providers   

 Following the changes in May 2018, the Fund developed and issued new version data 

sharing agreements to all of its service providers where personal data is exchanged. The 

data sharing agreement includes an annual assurance statement from the suppliers of 

their ongoing compliance with the data protection legislation. The Fund is currently 

contacting its suppliers to obtain the late
[...]
iabilities (either directly or through the guarantee agreement with 
National Express Group plc), the Combined Authority as a scheme employer in the 
West Midlands Pension Fund shall make arrangements with Wolverhampton as the 
appropriate administering authority to subsume the assets and liabilities of the 
admission agreement fund relating to West Midlands Travel Limited with its own 
assets and liabilities in the West Midlands Pension Fund; 

5) Where assets of and liabilities of West Midlands Travel Limited are subsumed by the 
Combined Authority as a scheme employer in the West Midlands Pension Fund in 
accordance with sub-paragraph (4) above then Wolverhampton shall close and wind 
up the admission agreement fund relating to West Midlands Travel Limited as it will 
have no assets or liabilities left. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 

Suzie Clarke 
Local Government Finance Reform and Pensions Division 

Page 64



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Board is recommended to note: 

 

1. The update on investment governance matters including responsible investment and 
investment pooling. 

 
 

 

 

  

  

 

Pensions Board 
21 January 2020 

  
Report title Investment Governance 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Jill Davys 

Tel 

Email 

Assistant Director, Investments & Finance  

01902 55 0555 

Jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood  

Tel 

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item No: 10

mailto:Jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose and background 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on investment related matters including the ongoing 

development of LGPS Central Investment Pool and the Fund’s responsible inv
[...]
 Nominations to Local Pensions Board  

 

3.1 The Board are asked to instigate the nomination process. In line with the terms of 

reference for the Local Pension Board, it is permissible for those who stand down to be 

re-nominated by their representative group.  

 

3.2 In line with the nominations process, the Board is asked to consider the current 

vacancies in membership prior to identifying seats for re-nomination.  

 

3.3 This year, the Fund is holding 2 vacancies in each of the categories of member and 

employer representatives (see appendix A). This is due to resignation of members 

following a change in role with their respective employer or trade union. In line with the 

process and previous feedback from the Board, the employer vacancy will be advertised 

amongst our employer group through the peer group and engagement opportunities. The 

Trade Union position will be offered to the relevant trade union (GMB) to nominate a 

suitable candidate.   

 

3.4 In line with the Board’s appointments process, the Board are requested to form an 

Appointments Panel consisting of the Chair, Vice Chair, one member and one employer 

representative, who will consider the applicants for employer representatives and their 

capacity to sit as a member of the Board (which may include a formal interview process). 

In line with the appointments process, the Appointments Panel may determine 

nominations by email consensus rather than formal panel. Applications will be sought 

from each of the representative groups with the Appointments Panel to be held in March 

2020 ahead of the April meeting but with the formal appointment commencing from June 

2020 in readiness for the first meeting of the democratic year in July.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications.  

 

 

 

 

Page 74



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 Failure by the Fund to comply with statutory requireme
[...]
erformance Indicators (KPIs)

	7 Data Management
	8 Business Performance Update
	Appendix A: Key Performance Indicators - Quarter two

	9 Legal and Compliance Update
	Appendix A: Risk Register key risks Dec 19
	Appendix B: Secretary of State Declaration

	10 Investment Governance
	11 Nominations 2020
	Appendix A: Overview of nomination cycle/membership term




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 21 January 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer representatives 
Paul Johnson  
Ian Martin  
Joe McCormick (Chair)   
 
Member representatives  
Michael Foxall  
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Stan Ruddock  
Adrian Turner (Vice-Chair) 
 

Employees  

Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance 
Rachel Howe Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 

Midlands Pension Fund 
Lauren Pote Governance Support Officer 
Hayley Reid 
Simon Taylor  
 
Kirsty Tuffin  

Regulatory Governance Manager – West Midlands Pension 
Fund 
Head of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Sharon Champion. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
No declarations of interest were submitted. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes from the previous meeting held on 22 October 2019 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters Arising 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, making reference to minute item 5, advised 
that due to the timings of publications and the end of the quarter, routine monitoring 
reports covered the quarter ending 30 September, with key developments over the 
most recent quarter noted in commentary to the report.  This risk register had, 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

however, been updated to reflect monitoring and review over the period July to 
December, to bring this more up to date, as requested by the Board.   
 

5 Customer Engagement Update 
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions, presented the report, an update of the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, in line with its 
Customer Engagement Strategy.  
 
The Board were advised that during this period a number of engagements with 
customers had taken place which included:  

 Presentations delivered to 325 attendees held at a variety of different 
locations including district Councils, universities, schools and other admitted 
bodies.  

 10 satellite support events for hard to reach members, who may not normally 
be able to access services. 

 Further support through drop in sessions and roadshows, supporting 1,580 
members on an individual basis.  

 
In response to a question raised by an employer representative the Board were 
advised that feedback from the Fund’s 2019 Annual General Meeting held on 3 
December 2019 would be included in the customer engagement report presented to 
the Board in April, ahead of the Fund’s Mid-Year Review. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the engagement activity and informed service development report be 
noted. 

2. That the specific engagement supporting consultation on the Funding Strategy 
Statement aligned to the 2019 actuarial valuation be noted. 

 
6 Pensions Administration Report from 1 July to 30 September 2019 

Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions, presented the report on the work undertaken by the 
pension’s administration service areas during the period 1 July – 30 September 2019 
for both the Main Fund and the WMITA Pension Fund.  
 
The Board were informed that following legislation effective 8 November 2019, 
merging the West Midlands Local Government Pension Schemes (the Main Fund 
and the WMITA Pension Fund) (LGPS) funds, reporting will be prepared at total 
Fund level going forward. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the pensions administration activity for both the West Midlands Pension 
Fund (the Main Fund) and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority 
Fund (the WMITA Pension Fund), in particular that performance targets were 
met across the key benefit operation processes during the reporting period be 
noted. 

2. That the progress being made with the Fund’s Digital Transformation 
Programme to support the Fund to transform its business areas through the 
use of information and technology to drive business efficiencies be noted. 

 
7 Data Management 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report, 
an update on the work of the Fund in delivering improved 
data quality in line with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
In response to a question raised by the Board relating ABS performance, Rachel 
Howe, Head of Governance confirmed that the Fund would continue to review 
reasons for non-production and had been working with employers to improve ABS 
delivery confirming all members had received communication from the Fund where it 
was unable to produce an annual benefit statement.   
 
Resolved:  

1. That the work of the Fund in delivering its Data Management Strategy and the 
steps being taken to monitor and drive data quality across the Fund be noted. 

 
8 Business Performance Update 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report, 
an update on the Fund’s key performance indicators for the period up to 30 
September 2019 and details of the initial considerations for development of the 
Fund’s Service Plan 2020 - 2025. 
 
Paul Johnson asked whether the Fund had the capacity to deliver against the 
priorities in the Service Plan considering the changes to the LGPS environment 
highlighted within the report. Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, advised that 
the Service Plan had a 5-year time horizon and delivery would be dependent on 
ongoing recruitment and systems developments. Progress had been in building the 
resources and tools to support delivery, but some elements were taking longer than 
initially envisaged and could be impacted by changes to the Scheme which are 
outside of the Fund’s control. Progress against the objectives set within the annual 
plan, would continue to be reviewed and monitored on a quarterly basis. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Key Performance Indicators for the period up to 30 September 2019 
be noted. 

2. That the Fund’s initial considerations in the development of its Service Plan 
2020 – 2025 be noted. 

 
9 Legal and Compliance Update 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report, 
an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme. 
 
The Head of Governance informed the Board that the method of presentation of the 
Fund’s risk register was being reviewed and that the new reporting style would be 
presented the Pensions Board for comment and review at their next meeting.  
 
Following questions, Jill Davys, Assistant Director – Investments and Finance, 
advised that investment performance was reviewed on a quarterly basis however the 
Board were reminded that the Fund’s investments were long term and that a three to 
five year view had been more appropriate for assessing delivery relative to 
investment objectives and funding requirements.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That an update on the Fund’s annual General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) assurance work be noted. 

2. That the quarterly risk register, including the movement of risks and the actions 
taken to mitigate any impact be noted. 

3. That the quarterly compliance monitoring be noted. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4. That the update on emerging changes within the Regulatory Environment 
applicable to the LGPS and wider pensions industry be noted. 

5. That the update on the West Midlands’ Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Pension Fund Merger be noted. 

 
10 Investment Governance 

Jill Davys, Assistant Director - Investments and Finance, presented the report, an 
update on investment related matters including the ongoing 
development of LGPS Central Investment Pool and the Fund’s responsible 
investment activities. 
 
The Board were advised that a review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy to coincide 
with the triennial Actuarial Valuation would be included in the Investment Strategy 
report, due to be presented to the next Pensions Committee meeting in March. The 
updated Investment Strategy Statement would be brought to the next Pensions 
Board meeting.  
 
Jill Davys, Assistant Director- Investment and Finance advised that the Fund now 
had £6.5 billion (around 40%) of assets under management now invested in sub-
funds developed by the LGPS Central investment pool, with further product 
development plans under review.  It was noted that the Fund’s strategy review and 
analysis of costs, including cost of transition, would inform future requirements of the 
pool.  Further guidance on pooling had still been expected for consultation by 
MHCLG, although the timing had been unclear.   
 
The Board were advised that the Fund would be reviewing its responsible investment 
framework and inherent engagement themes would be reviewed and expanded to 
include a greater focus on social and human rights issues, following discussion with 
the Pensions Committee.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the update on investment governance matters including responsible 
investment and investment pooling be noted. 

 
11 Nominations 2020 

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, presented the report on nominations to the 
pension board for 2020-2021. The report asked the Board to convene an 
Appointments Panel to receive nominations for the year 2020-2021 and to confirm 
the seats for nomination.  
 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions confirmed that there were two vacancies on 
the Board, one in each of the categories of member and employer representatives.  
 
In accordance with the appointments process the Board were requested to form an 
appointments panel consisting of the Chair, Vice Chair and one member and one 
employer representative to consider applications for the vacant employer 
representative position.  Following discussion, the Board agreed Paul Johnson – 
Employer Representative and Michael Foxall – Member Representative would sit on 
the appointments panel.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That it be agreed that Paul Johnson be the employer representative on the 
Local Pensions Board appointments panel.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2. That it be agreed that Michael Foxall be the member representative on the 
Local Pensions Board appointments panel. 

 


